
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
24 October 2013 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 31st October, 2013 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 

4 Annual Audit Letter 2012-2013 (Pages 5 - 18) 

 (Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor)) 
 

5 Review of the Council's Arrangements for Securing Financial Resilience 
2012/13 - Management Response & Risk Assessment (Pages 19 - 24) 

 (Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services)  
 

6 Fraud and Corruption Update Report (Pages 25 - 114) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

7 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2013/14 Quarter 2 (Pages 115 - 138) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

8 Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 - Update (Pages 139 - 146) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

9 One Staffordshire Data Sharing Protocol (Pages 147 - 196) 

 (Report of the Director Technology and Corporate Programmes) 
 

10 Review of Anti-Money Laundering Policy (Pages 197 - 206) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

11 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 207 - 208) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
To Councillors: M Couchman, K Gant, M Gant, S Peaple, S Pritchard, P Seekings and M 

Thurgood 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 26th SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors M Thurgood, M Couchman, 

K Gant, S Peaple and P Seekings 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), 

Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and Angela 
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors  James Cook (Grant Thornton) 

Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton) 

Andy Davies (Grant Thornton) 

 
 
 

20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

21 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 19 JUNE 2013 AND 27 JUNE 2013  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2013 and 27 June 2013 were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor K Gant) 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

23 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2012/13  

 
The Annual Statement of Accounts and Report 2012/13 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Statement of Accounts 2012/13 be approved. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor K 

Gant) 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

26 September 2013 

 

 

2 
 

 
 

24 THE AUDIT FINDINGS FOR TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Findings for the year ended 31 March 2013 be 

endorsed 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M 
Couchman) 

 
 

25 GRANT CLAIM REPORT  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 

1 The Grant Claim Form be endorsed subject to any 
qualifications that may be imposed due to small 
processing errors, and; 

2 Officers be thanked for their hard work and endeavours in 
housing and council tax benefit services. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M 
Thurgood) 

 
 

26 FINANCIAL RESILIENCE REPORT  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Financial Resilience Report be endorsed and a 

further report will be brought to the next Committee 
responding to Key Indicators of the Management Report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by 
Councillor M Gant) 

 
 

27 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE MEASURES REPORT  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s customer survey and define a basket of performance indicators for 
Internal Audit was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members endorse: 
 1 The results of the Internal Audit customer satisfaction 

survey, and; 
 2 A small basket of performance indicators for Internal 

Page 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

26 September 2013 

 

 

3 
 

Audit. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor 
S Peaple) 

 
 

28 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2013/14 QUARTER 1  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance 
framework in the 1st quarter of 2013/14 and providing members with assurance of 
the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and enabling any 
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorse the Internal Audit Quarterly 

Report and agreed the Internal Audit Performance Reports and 
Implemented and Agreed Management Actions. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor S 
Peaple) 

 
 

29 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 
The Report of Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the Risk Management 
process and progress to date for the current financial year was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Risk Register be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M 

Couchman) 
 
 

30 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing 
Members of the surveillance carried out under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the quarterly RIPA monitoring report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor 

M Couchman) 
 
 

31 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN -  ANNUAL REVIEW & REPORT  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advising the 
Committee of the views of the Local Government Ombudsman in relation to 

Page 3



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

26 September 2013 

 

 

4 
 

complaints against the Borough Council and providing an opportunity for 
members of the Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate and 
consider the effectiveness of investigations relating to Tamworth Borough Council 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Review Letter be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M 

Couchman) 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

Page 4



©
 2

01
3 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

U
K

 L
LP

  
|  

A
nn

ua
l 

A
ud

it 
Le

tte
r 

 | 
 D

at
e

 

T
h

e 
A

n
n
u
al

 A
u
d

it
 L

et
te

r 
fo

r 
T

am
w

o
rt

h
 B

o
ro

u
gh

 C
o

u
n

ci
l 

 Y
e

a
r 

e
n

d
e
d

 3
1

 M
a

rc
h

 2
0

1
3

 

J
a

m
e

s
 C

o
o

k
 

D
ir

e
c

to
r 

T
 

0
1

2
1

 2
3

2
 5

3
4

3
 

E
 j
a

m
e

s
.a

.c
o
o

k
@

u
k
.g

t.
c
o

m
 

O
c
to

b
e

r 
2

0
1

3
 

J
o

a
n

 B
a

rn
e

tt
 

M
a

n
a

g
e

r 

T
 

0
1

2
1


[...]
it
 F

in
d

in
g

s
 R

e
p

o
rt

 
2

6
/9

/2
0

1
3

 

V
fM

 –
 F

in
a

n
c
ia

l R
e

s
ili

e
n

c
e

 R
e
p

o
rt

 
2

6
/9

/2
0

1
3

 

A
n

n
u

a
l 
A

u
d

it
 L

e
tt

e
r 

3
1

/1
0

/2
0

1
3

 

Page 17



©
 2

01
3 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

U
K

 L
LP

  
|  

A
nn

ua
l 

A
ud

it 
Le

tte
r 

 | 
 D

at
e

 

©
 2

01
3 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

U
K

 L
LP

. 
A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

. 
 

'G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n'

 m
ea

ns
 G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
U

K
 L

LP
, 

a 
lim

ite
d 

lia
bi

lit
y 

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p.

  

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

is
 a

 m
em

be
r 

fir
m

 o
f 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
n

al
 L

td
 

(G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l).
 R

ef
er

en
ce

s 
to

 'G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n'

 a
re

 
to

 t
he

 b
ra

nd
 u

nd
er

 w
hi

ch
 t

he
 G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s 

op
er

at
e 

an
d 

re
fe

r 
to

 o
ne

 o
r 

m
or

e 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s,

 a
s 

th
e 

co
nt

ex
t 

re
qu

ire
s.

 
G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l 

an
d 

th
e 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s 
ar

e 
no

t 
a 

w
or

ld
w

id
e 

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p.

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
ar

e 
de

liv
er

ed
 i

nd
ep

en
de

nt
ly

 b
y 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s,
 w

hi
ch

 a
re

 n
ot

 r
es

po
ns

ib
le

 f
or

 t
he

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
or

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 

of
 o

ne
 a

no
th

er
. 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l 
do

es
 n

ot
 p

ro
vi

de
 

se
rv

ic
es

 t
o 

cl
ie

nt
s.

  

g
ra

n
t-

th
o

rn
to

n
.c

o
.u

k 

Page 18



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
31st October 2013 

 
Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services 

 
REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ARRANGEMENTS FOR SECURING 
FINANCIAL RESILIENCE 2012/13 - MANAGEMENT RESPONSE & RISK 
ASSESSMENT 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To inform Members of Management’s responses and timeframes to address 
the recommendations contained within the Review of the Council's 
Arrangements for Securing Financial Resilience report presented by Grant 
Thornton to the meeting on 26th September 2013. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members endorse the management responses and timeframes to 
address the recommendations contained within the Review of the 
Council's Arrangements for Securing Financial Resilience report 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Appendix 1 details the management responses and timeframes to address 
the recommendations contained within the Review of the Council's 
Arrangements for Securing Financial Resilience report presented by Grant 
Thornton to the Audit & Governance Committee meeting on 26th September 
2013. 
 
All recommendations have been agreed by management to appropriate 
timescales. 
 
The key areas of control covered by the report are reviews of:- 
 

1. Key Indicators of Performance 
 
2. Strategic Financial Planning 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



 
3. Financial Governance; 

 
4. Financial Control.  

 

 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising directly from this report. 

 
 
LEGAL / RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
The External Auditors’ work supporting their Value for Money (VfM) 
conclusion, as part of the statutory external audit, comprises a review to 
determine if the Council has proper arrangements in place for securing 
financial resilience.  
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Stefan Garner, Director of Finance 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Review of the Council's Arrangements for Securing Financial Resilience, 
Grant Thornton – Audit & Governance Committee, 26th September 2013 
 
 
 

Page 20



APPENDIX 1 

Review of the Council's Arrangements for Securing Financial 
Resilience 

Management Response & Risk Assessment 
 
 

Ref. Area of review Key points for 
consideration 

Responsibility Timescale Risk Management response 
 

 
1 

 
Key Indicators 
of 
Performance 

 
• In the continued 
uncertain economic 
climate, the Council 
should seek to 
maintain appropriate 
levels of reserves 

 

 
Executive 
[...]
the 7 workstreams 
contained within the ‘Planning for a 
Sustainable Future’ strategy is to 
review service provision across all 
Directorates. It has been 
recognised that Corporate 
Management Team will receive 
and assess the results of these 
reviews to identify the impact on 
the whole organisation, Corporate 
Priorities and the MTFS. 
 

 
 

P
age 24



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

31ST OCTOBER 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
 

FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE  
 
To provide Members with an update of Counter Fraud work completed to date during the 
financial year 2013/14. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee endorses: 
 
1. The updated Counter Fraud Work Plan (Appendix 1) 
2. The Fraud Risk Register (Appendix 2) 
3. The Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy  Guidance Notes 
(Appendix 3) 

4. The Whistleblowing Policy (Appendix 4) 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
At its meeting of the 31st May 2012, this Committee endorsed the Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy and Guidance Notes which included a specific Internal 
Audit Counter Fraud Work Plan. As part of the strategy, progress against the plan is to be 
reported to this committee on a regular basis. The work plan has been updated to reflect the 
actions proposed for 2013/14 financial year (Appendix 1). 
 
The Fraud Risk Register is reviewed quarterly and the latest version is attached as 
Appendix 2. There are no significant fraud risks to the Authority. 
 
Work is progressing with data matches identified through the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) in 
the data matching exercise completed recently. 
 
In line with good practice, the relevant counter fraud policies have been reviewed.  The 
Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy & Guidance Notes is attached at 
Appendix 3 and the Whistleblowing Policy is attached at Appendix 4.  The main changes to 
the policies take
[...]
t all matters will be addressed in the 
way that you might wish, it will always be the Council’s intention to 
handle the matter fairly and properly.  By using this policy, you will help 
achieve this 

 
11.2 If you do take the matter outside the Council, you should ensure that you 

do not disclose confidential information.  Check with the contact point 
about that. 

 

Page 120



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

31ST OCTOBER 2013 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2013/14 QUARTER 2 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk 
management and governance framework in the 2nd quarter of 2013/14 - to 
provide members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an 
internal audit function and enable any particularly significant issues to be 
brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee considers the attached quarterly report and raises any 
issues it deems appropriate. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 (as amended) require each local 
authority to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual 
Statement of Accounts. The AGS is required to reflect the various 
arrangements within the Authority for providing assurance on the internal 
control, risk management and governance framework within the organisation, 
and their outcomes. 
 
One of the sources of assurance featured in the AGS is the professional 
opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the outcome of service reviews. 
Professional good practice recommends that this opinion be given periodically 
throughout the year to inform the “annual opinion statement”. This opinion is 
given on a quarterly basis to the Audit & Governance Committee.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services quarterly opinion statement for July – 
Sept 2013 (Qtr2) is set out in the attached document, and the opinion is 
su
[...]
th 30 (94%) being accepted by management.    
 
The service revisits areas it has audited around 6 months after agreeing a final report 
on the audit, to test and report to management on the extent to which agreed actions 
have been taken.  Eight implementation reviews were completed during the 2nd 
quarter of 2013/14.  Appendix 3 details the implementation progress to date for 
2013/14.  Internal Audit is fairly satisfied with the progress made by management to 
reduce the levels of risk through the year.  
 
 
 

Page 123



4. INDEPENDENCE OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 

 
Attribute Standards 1110 to 1130 in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
require that Internal Audit have organisational and individual independence and 
specifically state that the Head of Internal Audit Services must confirm this to the 
Audit & Governance Committee at least annually.  As performance is reported 
quarterly – this confirmation will be provided quarterly.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services confirms that Internal Audit is operating 
independently of management and is objective in the performance of internal audit 
work.   
 
5 OVERALL CURRENT INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 

 
Based on the ongoing work carried out by and on behalf of Internal Audit and other 
sources of information and assurance, my overall opinion of the control environment 
at this time is that “reasonable assurance” can be given. Where significant 
deficiencies in internal control have been formally identified by management, Internal 
Audit or by external audit or other agencies, management have given assurances 
that these have been or will be resolved in an appropriate manner. Such cases will 
continue to be monitored. Internal Audit’s opinion is one of the sources of assurance 
for the Annual Governance Statement which is statutorily required to be presented 
with the annual Statement of Accounts.  
 
Specific issues: 
 
There were no specific issues highlighted through the work of Internal Audit in 
[...]

li
c
y
 

 
M
e
d
iu
m
 P
ri
o
ri
ty
 

 

1
2
1
3
 T
&
S
 2
.2
 C
la
ri
fi
c
a
ti
o
n
 o
f 
K
e
y
 T
e
rm

s
 i
n
 

 
M
e
d
iu
m
 P
ri
o
ri
ty
 

 

Page 142



3
 

A
u
d
it
 R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 C
o
d
e
 &
 T
it
le

 
A
u
d
it
 R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 S
ta
tu
s
 I
c
o
n
 

A
u
d
it
 R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 P
ri
o
ri
ty
 

A
u
d
it
 R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 P
ro
g
re
s
s
 B
a
r 

P
o
li
c
ie
s
 

1
2
1
3
 T
&
S
 3
.1
 C
o
n
s
is
te
n
c
y
 b
e
tw
e
e
n
 

P
o
li
c
ie
s
 

 
M
e
d
iu
m
 P
ri
o
ri
ty
 

 

1
2
1
3
 T
&
S
 3
.2
 I
n
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 a
n
d
 o
th
e
r 
v
e
h
ic
le
 

d
o
c
u
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 

 
M
e
d
iu
m
 P
ri
o
ri
ty
 

 

1
2
1
3
 T
&
S
 4
.1
 P
o
li
c
y
 u
p
d
a
te
d
 t
o
 i
n
c
lu
d
e
 

V
A
T
 r
e
c
e
ip
ts
 

 
M
e
d
iu
m
 P
ri
o
ri
ty
 

 

1
2
1
3
 T
&
S
 4
.3
 P
o
li
c
y
 U
p
d
a
te
d
 

 
M
e
d
iu
m
 P
ri
o
ri
ty
 

 

1
2
1
3
 T
&
S
 6
.1
 C
a
r 
S
h
a
ri
n
g
 P
o
li
c
y
 

 
M
e
d
iu
m
 P
ri
o
ri
ty
 

 

1
2
1
3
 T
&
S
 7
.1
 P
a
rt
-
T
im
e
 O
ff
ic
e
rs
 i
n
 r
e
c
e
ip
t 

o
f 
F
u
ll
 E
s
s
e
n
ti
a
l 
C
a
r 
U
s
e
r 
A
ll
o
w
a
n
c
e
 

 
M
e
d
iu
m
 P
ri
o
ri
ty
 

 

   Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

31ST OCTOBER 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To advise the Committee of the current position regarding “significant  and other governance 
issues” raised in the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2012/13 and provide 
an opportunity for members of the Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee reviews the attached update on the “significant and other 
governance issues” from the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement and raises any 
issues deemed appropriate for further consideration.  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Authority is required to produce a public Annual Governance Statements (AGS) in 
accordance with the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2003 incorporating Accounts & Audit  
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 2011.  The AGS must be published with the Authority’s 
Annual Statement of Accounts.  The AGS is a document which sets out the arrangements 
within the Authority for ensuring there is a sound and robust governance framework and that 
the system is regularly reviewed, and it is expected that for any instances of significant 
shortfalls in such governance issues are referred to with the AGS.  The Accounts & Audit 
Regulations also require that the Statement should be considered by a Committee of the 
Council.   
 
This report advises the Committee of the current position regarding the significant and other 
governance issues (Appendix 1 & 2), identified through the assurance gathering process 
completed for the production of the Annual Governance Statement.  It gives the appropriate 
level of assurance on progress in dealing with these, and seeks the views of the Committee 
on any issues this may raise for further consideration in relation to the Council’s control 
environment and governance.   
 
 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 

Agenda Item 8

Page 145



 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
None 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
None 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Angela Struthers ex 234 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Annual Governance Statement Significant Issues 2012/13 Update 
Appendix 2 – Action Plan arising from the AGS 2012/13 Assurance Process 
 

Page 146



1
 

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

 

A
n

n
u

a
l 

G
o

v
e
r
n

a
n

c
e
 S

ta
te

m
e
n

t 
S

ig
n

if
ic

a
n

t 
I
s
s
u

e
s
 2

0
1

2
/

1
3

 
U

p
d

a
te

 

 R
e
p

o
r
t 

A
u

th
o

r
: 

A
n
g
e
la

 S
tr

u
th

e
rs

 

G
e
n

e
r
a
te

d
 o

n
: 

2
3
 O

c
to

b
e
r 

2
0
1
3
 

 
 

 T
it

le
 A

G
S
 A

c
ti
o
n
 P

la
n
 1

2
1
3
 S

ig
n
if
ic

a
n
t 

[...]

r
it

y
 

2
 

 
 
3
1
-M

a
r-
2
0
1
4
 

  
P
a
u
l 
W
e
s
to
n
 

D
e
s
c
r
ip

ti
o
n
 

D
o
c
u
m
e
n
te
d
 p
ro
c
e
d
u
re
s
 a
re
 o
u
t 
o
f 
d
a
te
 d
u
e
 t
o
 t
h
e
 u
s
e
 o
f 
th
e
 o
rc
h
a
rd
 s
y
s
te
m
 f
o
r 
re
c
o
rd
in
g
 d
a
ta
  

D
e
s
ir

e
d

 O
u

tc
o

m
e
 
D
o
c
u
m
e
n
te
d
 p
ro
c
e
d
u
re
s
 a
re
 u
p
d
a
te
d
 t
o
 r
e
fl
e
c
t 
n
e
w
 w
o
rk
in
g
 p
ra
c
ti
c
e
s
. 

 

A
ll
 N

o
te

s
 

 

  

A
c
ti
o
n
 S
ta
tu
s
 

 
C
a
n
c
e
ll
e
d
 

 
O
v
e
rd
u
e
; 
N
e
g
le
c
te
d
 

 
U
n
a
s
s
ig
n
e
d
; 
C
h
e
c
k
 P
ro
g
re
s
s
 

 
N
o
t 
S
ta
rt
e
d
; 
In
 P
ro
g
re
s
s
; 
A
s
s
ig
n
e
d
 

 
C
o
m
p
le
te
d
 

 

 
 

   Page 151



Page 152

This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
 

31ST OCTOBER 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR – TECHNOLOGY AND CORPORATE PROGRAMMES 
 
 

ONE STAFFORDSHIRE DATA SHARING PROTOCOL 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this report is to advise Audit and Governance on the reasoning and benefits 
behind the One Staffordshire Data Sharing Protocol, with a subsequent recommendation of 
endorsement for Tamworth Borough Council to become a signed up party. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Audit and Governance endorse the organisation to sign up to the One 
Staffordshire Data Sharing Protocol. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out the benefits to Tamworth Borough Council in signing the One 
Staffordshire Data Sharing Protocol. The protocol will enable more effective sharing of 
information across partners  and agencies in order to shape and determine our service 
delivery, thus ensuring a positive impact on our communities.  
 
The full detail of the protocol can be accessed at Appendix A – One Staffordshire Data 
Sharing Protocol. 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are minimal resource implications to signing up to this protocol, and these will be 
officer costs for training and awareness, which can be met within existing budgetary 
provision.
[...]
ition to Appendix C) 
Consent form template 
 
Request for Disclosure form      (Addition to Appendix D) 
Request for Disclosure form 
 
Decision to Disclose form     (Addition to Appendix D) 
Decision to Disclose form 
 
Confidentiality Agreement template    (Addition to Appendix D) 
Confidentiality Agreement template 
 
Information Sharing Agreement template   (Addition to Appendix D) 
Information Sharing Agreement template 
 
Fair Processing Notice template    (Addition to Appendix E) 
Fair Processing Notice template  
 

 

 

Page 202



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

31 OCTOBER 2013 
 

 
REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING OFFICER 

 
 

REVIEW OF ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
This report provides the Committee with a review of the Council’s key Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To approve the revised Anti-Money Laundering Policy and refer to Council for 
adoption in the Council’s Policy Framework. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Review of Anti-Money Laundering Policy 
 
The Council is committed to high standards of Ethical and Corporate Governance 
which give a high organisational commitment to zero tolerance to fraud, corruption 
and bribery. 
 
The revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Whisteblowing Policy are also 
under review as part of an internal audit on fraud awareness and reports on updating 
these policies will also be submitted to Audit and Governance Committee for 
approval and full Council for adoption. The opportunity has been taken to update all 
three policies at this stage. As a result of the review the policies will be fit for purpose 
and ensure high standards of corporate governance of the Council’s affairs. The 
policies are also being presented to the unions and reported to Appointments and 
Staffing Committee to comply with employment regulations. 
 
Training sessions will be carried out for all staff on Anti-Money Laundering 
requirements thro
[...]
elating to the enforcement of any provision of 

this Act or of any other enactment relating to criminal conduct or benefit from criminal conduct.  

(3)For the purposes of this section—  

(a) a person acquires property for inadequate consideration if the value of the consideration is significantly 

less than the value of the property;  

(b) a person uses or has possession of property for inadequate consideration if the value of the 

consideration is significantly less than the value of the use or possession;  

(c) the provision by a person of goods or services which he knows or suspects may help another to carry out 

criminal conduct is not consideration.  

 

 

Page 211



Page 212

This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

31 OCTOBER 2013 
 

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

 
 
 
Purpose 
 
The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly 
reports will be taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to 
elected members that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice 
when using RIPA. 
 
 
On 13 December 2012, the Council re-adopted the RIPA policy and agreed 
that quarterly reports on the use of RIPA powers be submitted to Audit & 
Governance Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
 
That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the quarterly RIPA 
monitoring report. 
 
 
Background Information  
 
The RIPA Code of Practice produced by the Home Office in April 2010 
introduced the requirement to produce quarterly reports to elected members 
to demonstrate that the Council is using its RIPA powers appropriately and 
complying with its own Code of Practice when carrying out covert 
surveillance. This requirement relates to the use of directed surveillance and 
covert human intelligence sources (CHIS). 
 
The table below shows the Council’s use of directed surveillance in the 
current financial year to provide an indication of the level of use of covert 
surveillance at the Council. There have been no applications under RIPA in 
the period from 1 July 2013 to 30 September 2013.  
 
The table outlines the number of times RIPA has been used for directed 
surveillance, the month of use, the service authorising the surveillance and a 
general description of the reasons for the surveillance. Where and 
investigation is ongoing at the end of a quarterly period it will not be reported 

Agenda Item 11

Page 213



 

until the authorisation has been cancelled. At the end of the current quarterly 
period there are no outstanding authorisations.  
 
There have been no authorisations for the use of CHIS. 
 
Steps are being undertaken to compile a list of all equipment in use by the 
Council that could be used in surveillance. The list will ensure that equipment 
is stored and used properly this avoiding any breaches of the Code of 
Practice or legislation  
 
 
 Financial year 2013/14 
 
Month            Service                    Reason                      
            
No applications 
 
Background papers 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
“If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting 
please contact Jane M Hackett Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer on Ext.258” 
 

 

Page 214


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Annual Audit Letter 2012-2013
	5 Review of the Council's Arrangements for Securing Financial Resilience 2012/13 - Management Response & Risk Assessment
	6 Fraud and Corruption Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Audit Counter Fraud Work Plan 2013-14
	Appendix 2 - Fraud Risk Register
	Appendix 3 - Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy and Guidance Notes
	Appendix 4 - Whistleblowing Policy

	7 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2013/14 Quarter 2
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Performance Reports 2013-14 Quarter 2
	Appendix 2 - Percentage of Management Actions Agreed 2013-14 Quarter 2
	Appendix 3 - Implementation of Agreed Management Actions 2013-14 Quarter 2

	8 Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 - Update
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 - Update
	Enc. 2 for Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 - Update

	9 One Staffordshire Data Sharing Protocol
	Appendix A - One Staffordshire Data Sharing Protocol

	10 Review of Anti-Money Laundering Policy
	Appendix 1 Draft Anti-Money Laundering Policy

	11 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 31st OCTOBER 2013 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors M Thurgood, M Couchman, 

K Gant and S Peaple 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), 

Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer) and Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit 
Services) and Derek Bolton (Corporate Information 
Security Manager) 

 

Visitors  Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton) 

 
 
 

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Seekings. 
 

33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2013 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor M Couchman) 
 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

35 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012-2013  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter for Tamworth Borough Council 

be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M 
Couchman) 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

31 October 2013 

 

 

2 
 

 
 

36 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ARRANGEMENTS FOR SECURING FINANCIAL 

RESILIENCE 2012/13 - MANAGEMENT RESPONSE & RISK ASSESSMENT  

 
The Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services informing Members of 
Management’s responses and timeframes to address the recommendations 
contained within the Review of the Council’s Arrangements for Securing Financial 
Resilience report presented by Grant Thornton to the meeting on 26 September 
2013 was considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the management responses and timeframes to address 

the recommendations contained within the Review of the 
Council’s Arrangements for Securing Financial Resilience 
report be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor 
M Couchman) 

 
 
 

37 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services providing Members with an 
update of Counter Fraud work completed to date during the financial year 
2013/14 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The updated counter Fraud Work Plan be endorsed; 
 2 The Fraud Risk Register  be endorsed; 
 3 The Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement, 

Strategy Guidance Notes, be endorsed, and; 
 4 The Whistleblowing Policy, subject to the policy being 

incorporated into all contracts with external suppliers, be 
endorsed. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor S 
Peaple) 

 
 

38 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2013/14 QUARTER 2  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance 
framework in the 2nd quarter of 2013/14 – to provide members with assurance of 
the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and enable any 
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention was 
considered. 
 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

31 October 2013 

 

 

3 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the quarterly report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by 

Councillor S Peaple) 
 
 
 

39 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services seeking to advise the 
Committee of the current position regarding “significant and other governance 
issues” raised in the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 and 
providing an opportunity for members to raise any issues they consider 
appropriate was considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the update on the “significant and other governance 

issues” raised from the 2012/13 Annual Governance 
Statement be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor K Gant) 

 
 

40 ONE STAFFORDSHIRE DATA SHARING PROTOCOL  

 
The Report of the Director Technology and Corporate Programmes seeking to 
advise Audit and Governance Committee on the reasoning and benefits behind 
the One Staffordshire Data Sharing Protocol, with a subsequent recommendation 
of endorsement for Tamworth Borough Council to become a signed up party was 
considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the sign up to the One Staffordshire Data Sharing 

Protocol by the Council be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor 
M Gant) 

 
 
 

41 REVIEW OF ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer providing the 
Committee with a review of the Council’s key Anti-Money Laundering Policy was 
considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the revised Anti-Money Laundering Policy be endorsed 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

31 October 2013 

 

 

4 
 

and referred to Council for adoption in the Council’s Policy 
Framework. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor K Gant) 

 
 
 

42 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing 
Members of the surveillance carried out under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 was considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the quarterly RIPA monitoring report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor 

M Gant) 
 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 


